

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.121 OF 2010

MANGE . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB . . . RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This appeal has been filed against the judgment and order dated 27.05.2009 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana in CrI. Revision No.1200 of 2008.

2. We have heard learned counsels for the parties and perused the relevant materials.

3. There being concurrent findings of fact recorded by the Courts below, we are of the view that the present is not a fit case for interference. The conviction of the accused under Sections 304-A, 279, 337, 338 and 427 of the Indian Penal Code is, therefore, maintained.

4. However, we find from the record that the accused-appellant has already been in custody for a period of five months as against the sentence of nine months rigorous imprisonment imposed under Section 304A, read with Sections 279, 337, 338 and 427 of the Indian Penal Code.

5. Having regard to the long period of time that has elapsed, we are of the view that the ends of justice will be met if the sentence of the accused-appellant is altered to the period already undergone. Accordingly, we dismiss the appeal subject to the modification of the sentence, as above.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 28, 2017

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 121/2010

MANGE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-11-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHIFor Appellant(s) Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dhiraj Singh Panwar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER(ASHA SONI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)